Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
D

 78

The balance of life/non-life revenues (pro forma) of the Matmut SGAM, including HAV, would be as

follows for the year ended 31 December 2024:

Post-acquisition the structure chart of the Matmut SGAM would be as follows:

The integration strategy aims at preserving the specificities of HAV and building on these specificities

and strengths. The activities of HAV will be preserved and developed with complementarities with the

Issuer’s existing activities.

The transaction, which remains subject to regulatory and compliance approvals, is expected to be

completed in the second half of 2025.

 79

4. Selected Financial Information

The table below shows selected financial information related to the Matmut SGAM (before HAV’s

acquisition), HAV and Matmut SGAM pro forma (after HAV acquisition) with a split by business

activity for the year ended 31 December 2024.

In € million

Matmut SGAM

(before HAV

acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments

*

Matmut

SGAM Pro

forma

Business Mix

(in €m)

Gross Earned Premiums 3,176.3 1,633.1 - 4,809.4

of which Property & Casualty 2,204.8 0.0 - 2,204.8

of which Health 791.3 0.0 - 791.3

of which Savings and protection

of which Other Activity

180.2

-

1,633.1

-

-

-

1,813.3

-

Performance

(in %)

Net Combined Ratio 98.3% -

of which Property & Casualty 98.4% - - 98.4%

of which Health 97.4% - - 97.4%

Income

Statement

(in €m)

Operating result4 140.8 107.9 (40.9) 207.8

of which Property & Casualty 95.9 - - 95.9

of which Health 35.9 - - 35.9

of which Savings and protection4 11.7 107.9 (1.9) 117.7

of which non-allocated / Other

activity
(2.7) - (39.0) (41.7)

Net Profit 104.4 83.0 (30.0) 157.5

Net Profit excl. Exceptional Items 106.7 81.9 (30.4) 158.2

Balance

Sheet as at

31 December

2024

(in €m)

Total Asset 7,446.8 23,691.1 (1,052.8) 30,085.2

Subordinated Debt 29.0 420.0 80.0 529.0

Equity Capital 2,307.2 1,140.9 (1,140.9) 2,307.2

Net technical provisions5 4,339.1 21,865.7 - 26,204.9

Key ratio

Return on Equity6 4.5% 7.3%  6.8%

Return on Equity excl. Exceptional

Items7
4.6% 7.2%  6.9%

________________

*See Section 5. Pro forma accounts

4.1 Property and Casualty (IARD Insurance), focus on 2024 performance:

In € million

Matmut SGAM (before

HAV acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments

Matmut

SGAM

Pro forma

Business Mix

(in €m)

GEP 2024 2,204.8 - - 2,204.8

of which Motor 1,373.0 - - 1,373.0

of which Home 566.3 - - 566.3

of which Personal injury 118.2 - - 118.2

of which Company 81.5 - - 81.5

of which Other 65.7 - - 65.7

GEP 2023 2,050.1 - - 2,050.1

GEP evolution 2024/2023 (in %) 7.5 % - - 7.5 %

Performance

(in €m)

Net Combined Ratio 2024 98.4% - - 98.4 %

Net Combined Ratio 2023 103.3% - - 103.3 %

Net Combined Ratio evolution

2024/2023 (in %)
(4.9)p.p. - - (4.9)p.p.

4 HAV’s operating result corresponds to the sum of the following items which are disclosed in HAV’s financial statements:

(i) the technical result, (ii) the allocated financial income, and (iii) the employee profit sharing.
5 Net technical provisions include gross technical provisions and unit-linked technical provisions, net of reinsurers’ and

[…]

Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
NC

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
E

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
D

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
A

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
D

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
A

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
D

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
A

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
E

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
D

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
D

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
E

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
D

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
E

 80

4.2 Health, focus on 2024 performance

In € million

Matmut

SGAM

(before HAV

acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments

Matmut

SGAM

Pro forma

Business Mix

(in €m)

GEP 2024 791.3 - - 791.3

GEP 2023 705.2 - - 705.2

GEP evolution 2024/2023 (in %) 12.2 % - - 12.2 %

Performance

(in €m)

Net Combined Ratio 2024 97.4% - - 97.4%

Net Combined Ratio 2023 99.1% - - 99.1%

Net Combined Ratio evolution

2024/2023 (in %)
(1.7)p.p. - - (1.7)p.p.

4.3 Savings and protection, focus on 2024 performance

In € million

Matmut

SGAM

(before HAV

acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments

Matmut

SGAM

Pro forma

Business Mix

(in €m)

Gross Earned Premiums 2024 180.2 1,633.1 - 1,813.3

of which €8 131.3 969.8 - 1,101.0

of which Unit-Linked9 0.0 617.3 - 617.3

of which Other10 48.9 46.1 - 95.0

Gross Earned Premiums 2023 167.9 1,173.3 - 1,341.1

GEP evolution 2024/2023 (in %) 7.3 % 39.2% - 35.2%

Mathematic.

provisions

(in €m)

Gross mathematical provisions 2024 1,455 20,848 - 22,303

of which € 1,455 14,061 - 15,516

of which Unit-Linked 0 6,787 - 6,787

4.4 Breakdown of investments

• Investments breakdown

The table below sets forth the investments’ breakdown of Matmut SGAM (before HAV’s acquisition),

HAV and Matmut SGAM pro forma (after HAV acquisition) as at 31 December 2024:

In € million

Matmut

SGAM

(before HAV

acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments*

Matmut

SGAM

Pro forma

Investments

(in €m)

Bonds and other fixed income 4,237 12,640 274   17,151

Unit-Linked 0 6,775 -  6,775

Equities 552 941  -  1,493

Private Assets 352 1,015  1,367

Real estate 460 824 -  1,284

Other 759 911 69  1,739

Total 6,360 23,106 343  29,810

*Adjustment to align HAV’s presentation with Matmut SGAM’s presentation regarding derivatives and bond discounts and premiums. See

Section 5. Pro forma accounts.

8 Include contracts classified under categories 1, 4 and 14 of the French Ministry’s classification.
9 Include contracts classified under category 8 of the French Ministry’s classification.
10 Include contracts classified under categories 3, 5, 6, 20, 21, and 31 of the French Ministry's classification.

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida

[…]

All values based on French GAAP accounted values, adjusted for bond price adjustments and

differentials, net of depreciation and counterparty provisions.

• Credited rate to policy holders

The table below sets forth the yearly credited rate to policy holders of Matmut SGAM (before HAV

acquisition), HAV and Matmut SGAM pro forma (after HAV acquisition) for the year ended

31 December 2024:

In € million

Matmut SGAM (before

HAV acquisition) HAV

Credited rate

to

policyholders

FY24 3.00% 2.52%

FY23 3.00% 2.54%

FY22 2.50% 1.93%

FY21 1.40% 1.15%

FY20 1.35% 1.16%

• Average guaranteed rate

On average, HAV has very limited yearly guaranteed rates on its portfolio of life savings contracts.

Matmut Vie, Matmut SGAM’s wholly-owned life insurance subsidiary, has no guaranteed rate on its

life savings contracts.

• Details of bonds and other fixed income

The table below sets forth the bonds and other fixed income investments’ breakdown of Matmut SGAM

(before HAV acquisition), HAV and Matmut SGAM pro forma (after HAV acquisition) as at

31 December 2024:

In € million

Matmut

SGAM

(before HAV

acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments*

Matmut

SGAM

Pro forma

Bonds and

other fixed

income

(in €m)

Bonds 4,037 12,377 274   16,688

Fixed income UCITS 200 263 -  463

Total 4,237 12,640 274   17,151

* Adjustment to align HAV’s presentation with Matmut SGAM’s presentation regarding bond discounts and premiums. See Section 5. Pro

forma accounts.

• Details of unit-linked investments

The table below sets forth the unit-linked investments’ breakdown of Matmut SGAM (before HAV

acquisition), HAV and Matmut SGAM pro forma (after HAV acquisition) as at 31 December 2024:

In € million

Matmut

SGAM

(before HAV

acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments

Matmut

SGAM

Pro forma

Unit-linked

(in €m)

Unit-linked – Real estate - 79 - 79

Unit-linked – Equity - 104 - 104

[…]

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
NC

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
NC

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
A

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
D

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
NC

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
E

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
E

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
NC

pfoubert
Texte tapé à la machine
E

 82

• Details of equity investments

The table below sets forth the equity investments’ breakdown of Matmut SGAM (before HAV

acquisition), HAV and Matmut SGAM pro forma (after HAV acquisition) as at 31 December 2024:

In € million

Matmut

SGAM

(before

HAV

acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments

Matmut

SGAM

Pro forma

Equity

Investments

(in €m)

Equity 54 233 - 287

Equity-type UCITS 305 708 - 1,012

Affiliates, participations, equity-method 194 - - 194

Total 552 941 - 1,493

• Breakdown of real estate assets

The table below sets forth the real estate assets’ breakdown of Matmut SGAM (before HAV

acquisition), HAV and Matmut SGAM pro forma (after HAV acquisition) as at 31 December 2024:

In € million

Matmut

SGAM

(before HAV

acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments

Matmut

SGAM

Pro forma

Real Estate

assets

(in €m)

Own use 239 - -  239

Investments 221 824 -  1,045

Total 460 824 -  1,284

• Breakdown of other investments

The table below sets forth the other investments’ breakdown of Matmut SGAM (before HAV

acquisition), HAV and Matmut SGAM pro forma (after HAV acquisition) as at 31 December 2024:

In € million

Matmut

SGAM

(before

HAV

acquisition) HAV

Pro forma

adjustments*

Matmut

SGAM

Pro

forma

Other

investments

(in €m)

Prepayment portion allocated to investments

of which derivatives

-

-

-

-

69

69

69

69

Customer advances 1 54 - 55

Cash & cash equivalent 89 204 - 292

Money Market UCITS 504 430 - 934

Diversified UCITS 102 51 - 153

Bonds UCITS - 173 - 173

Others 62 - - 62

Total 759 911 69 1,739

* Adjustment to align HAV’s presentation with Matmut SGAM’s presentation regarding derivatives. See Section 5. Pro forma accounts.

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Rectangle

Aziz Ben Hamida
Rectangle

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

cynthia.anandhan
Ligne

[…]

(b) Contemplated issuance of Tier 2 subordinated debts

In the pro forma condensed combined income statement, an adjustment has been made to reflect

the estimated total interest expense on the Tier 2 subordinated debts, assuming it was issued on

1 January 2024. The assumed interest rate for the Tier 2 subordinated debts stands at 5% per

annum and has not been adjusted to reflect the actual rate pursuant to the Financing. A tax rate

of 25.83% has been applied to this adjustment.

Based on the information currently available, no financing fees have been recorded in Matmut

Group’s 2024 audited income statement, and no estimated financing fees have been taken into

account in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

2.1 Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of 31 December 2024

 As of 31 December 2024

In € million

Audited

Historical

Matmut

Group

Audited

Historical

HAV

Adjustments

to align with

Matmut

Group’s

presentation

/ accounting

policies Note

Acquisition-

related pro

forma

adjustments Note

Financing-

related pro

forma

adjustments Note

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Intangible assets .....  151.3  0.0 -   509.4  (g) -   660.7

   of which goodwill .....  59.0  0.0 -   509.4 (g) -   568.4

Investments of insurance entities ....  5,979.2  16,127.3 343.4 (a/f) (1,341.3)  (g/h) (420.0) (j) 20,688.7

Investments representing unit-

linked liabilities .....  0.0  6,775.1 -   -   -   6,775.1

Investments of other entities .....  139.9  0.0 -   -   -   139.9

Investments accounted for using the

equity method .....  152.5  0.0 -   -   -   152.5

Reinsurers and retrocessionaires’

share in technical provisions .....  348.6  1.3 -   -   -   349.9

Receivables arising from insurance

and reinsurance operations .....  142.5  4.9 (2.6) (c) -  -   144.8

Receivables from banking sector

entities .....  88.8  0.0 203.6 (b) (500.0) (h) 500.0 (k) 292.4

Other receivables .....  289.6  23.5 2.9 (c) 250.9 (i/g) -   566.9

Other assets .....  72.6  203.6 (203.6) (b) -  -   72.6

Prepayment and accrued income ....  81.9  555.4 (395.5) (a/c/f) -  -   241.8

Total assets .....  7,446.8 23,691.1 (51.8)  (1,080.9)  80.0  30,085.2

Group equity capital .....  2,307.2  1,140.9 -   (1,140.9) (g) -   2,307.2

Minority interests .....  31.6  0.0 -   -   -   31.6

Subordinated liabilities .....  29.0  420.0 -   -   80.0 (j/k)  529.0

Gross technical provisions .....  4,687.7  15,079.9 -   -   -   19,767.6

   Life technical provisions .....  1,454.9  15,079.9 -   -   -   16,534.8

   Non-life technical provisions .....  3,232.9  0.0 -   -   -   3,232.9

Unit-linked technical provisions .....  0.0  6,787.1 -   -   -   6,787.1

Provisions for risks and expenses ...  25.2  4.4 -   (2.8) (g) -   26.8

Debts arising from insurance and

reinsurance operations .....  38.2  73.2 (1.4) (e) -   -   110.0

Amounts owed to banking sector

entities .....  36.9  0.0 50.2 (d) -   -   87.1

Other liabilities 290.6  101.2 (48.8) (d/e) (2.1) (i) -   340.9

Accruals expenses and deferred

income .....  0.4  84.4 (51.8) (a/f) -  -   33.0

Unrealized foreign exchange loss ...  -  - -   -  -   -

Debt for Acquisition consideration .  -  - -   64.8  (h) -   64.8

Total liabilities .....  7,446.8 23,691.1 (51.8)   (1,080.9)  80.0  30,085.2

 91

2.2 Unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the twelve-month period ended

31 December 2024

 For the twelve-month period ended 31 December 2024

In € million

Audited

Historical

Matmut

Group

Audited

Historical

HAV

Adjustments

to align with

Matmut

Group’s

presentation

/ accounting

policies Note

Acquisition-

related pro

forma

adjustments Note

Financing-

related pro

forma

adjustments Note

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Earned premiums .....  161.3  1,623.0 -  -  -  1,784.3

Share of the life technical account in

the net financial income .....  33.3  365.1 (3.9) (b) (14.0) (d) 29.6 (e) 410.1

ACAV adjustment for unit-linked

(capital gains) .....  0.0  1,153.0 -  -  -  1,153.0

Other life technical income .....  1.0  22.6 -  -  -  23.6

Claims expenses .....  (80.5) (1,937.0) -  -  -  (2,017.5)

Change in life insurance technical

provisions and other technical

provisions .....  (65.8) (135.8) -   -  -  (201.6)

Profit-sharing (with profit contracts)  (27.5) (358.4) -  -  (27.6) (f) (413.6)

Acquisition and administration costs  (14.0) (120.3) 0.1 (c) -  -  (134.2)

ACAV adjustment for unit-linked

(capital losses) .....  (0.0) (514.9) -  -  -  (514.9)

Other technical expenses – life .....  (2.2) (7.1) -  -  -  (9.3)

Technical result from life

insurance .....  5.6  90.2 (3.8)  (14.0)  2.0  80.0

Earned premiums .....  2,837.0  - -  -  -  2,837.0

Share of the non-life technical

account in the net finance income .....  64.2

-

-  -  -  64.2

Other non-life technical income .....  47.9  - -  -  -  47.9

Claims expenses .....  (2,319.1) - -  -  -  (2,319.1)

Other technical provision expenses /

gains .....  7.4

-

-  -  -  7.4

Profit-sharing (with profit contracts)  (0.0) - -  -  -  (0.0)

Acquisition and administration costs  (458.0) - -  -  -  (458.0)

Other technical expenses – non-life ..  (55.4) - -  -  -  (55.4)

Change in equalisation provision .....  (11.8) - -  -  -  (11.8)

Technical result from non-life

insurance .....  112.3 - -  -  -   112.3

Employee profit-sharing .....  (22.4) (0.9) (0.1) (c) -  -  (23.3)

Net financial income not allocated to

the non-life technical account .....  47.9 18.6 -  -  (25.0) (g) 41.5

Net income (expense) from other

activities .....  (2.7) - -  -  -  (2.7)

Operating result from other

activities .....  22.9 17.7 (0.1)   -  (25.0)  15.5

Operating result .....  140.8 107.9 (3.9)  (14.0)  (23.0)  207.8

Impairment and amortisation of

goodwill.....  - -  -  -  -  -

Other net income and expenses .....  (1.7) (1.1) 1.1 (b)  -  -  (1.7)

Extraordinary profit / (loss) .....  (2.2) 1.1  0.4 (a)  -  -  (0.7)

Income tax .....  (40.9) (24.9) (0.1) (a) 3.6 (d) 6.0 (h) (56.4)

Net result from consolidated

entities .....  96.0 83.0 (2.5)  (10.4)  (17.1)  149.1

Share in income from investments

accounted for using the equity

method .....  8.6 -  -   -  -  8.6

Net result of the combined entity ...  104.6 83.0 (2.5)  (10.4)  (17.1)  157.7

Minority interests .....  (0.2) - -   -  -  (0.2)

Net result attributable to the

Group .....  104.4 83.0 (2.5)  (10.4)  (17.1)  157.5

 92

3. Transactions-related adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed

combined balance sheet

3.1 Pro forma adjustments to align Matmut Group’s presentation and accounting policies

(a) Represents the reclassification of HAV’s premiums and discounts on amortisable securities

from “Prepayment and accrued income” in the amount of €325.7 million, and “Accruals

expenses and deferred income” in the amount of €51.7 million to “Investments of insurance

entities”, as referenced in Note 1.4.3.

(b) Represents the reclassification of HAV’s bank and deposit accounts in the amount of €203.6